..Number 230049 ..Version SUBSTITUTE 1 ..Reference

..Sponsor

ALD. BAUMAN

..Title

Substitute resolution directing the Commissioner of Public Works to prepare and present a plan for the improvement of North Market Street between East Wells Street and East Kilbourn Avenue.

..Analysis

This resolution directs the Department of Public Works to develop a plan for the improvement of North Market Street between East Wells Street and East Kilbourn Avenue. It also prohibits any paving work on that section of North Market Street until the improvement plan is completed and approved by the Common Council. ..Body

Whereas, North Market Street between East Wells Street and East Kilbourn Avenue has been closed to through traffic and used as a staging location for construction activities related to the restoration of the façade of City Hall and the repair of City Hall's foundation; and

Whereas, The pavement on this segment North Market Street is in need of restoration; and

Whereas, Common Council File 201357, adopted March 2, 2021, directed the Department of City Development to prepare a strategy update to the Downtown Area Plan; and

Whereas, A draft of the updated plan titled Connec+ing MKE – Downtown Plan 2040 is now available for public review and comment; and

Whereas, The reclamation of pedestrian space near the intersection of North Water Street, East Wells Street and North Market Street is identified as a priority project in the Downtown Plan 2040; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is directed to prepare an improvement plan for North Market Street from East Wells Street to East Kilbourn Avenue; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of Public Works is directed to present the Market Street Improvement Plan to the Common Council within 90 days of adoption of this resolution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That no paving work shall be done on North Market Street between East Wells Street and East Kilbourn Avenue until the Market Street Improvement Plan has been completed and approved by the Common Council.

..Requestor

..Drafter Kathleen Brengosz 5/2/23 LRB 178106-1